
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
29 December 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee 
Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Tuesday, 9th 
January, 2018 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 2017/18 Forward Plan (Pages 7 - 22) 

5 Report of the Children and Families Safeguarding Officer (Pages 23 - 36) 

6 Update from Chair  

7 Update from Staffordshire Health Select Committee  

8 Community and Development Services Update (Pages 37 - 38) 

9 Inequalities in GP Surgeries Update  

10 Work Plan 2017/18 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: A James, S Goodall, A Bishop, T Clements, C Cooke, J Faulkner, 
M Gant, M Oates, R Rogers and County Councillor A Little 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 16th NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A James (Chair), Councillors S Goodall, T Clements, 

C Cooke, A Bishop, J Faulkner, R Rogers and 
County Councillor A Little 

 
The following officers were present: Janine Bryant (Scrutiny and Corporate 
Support Officer) 
Guest Speakers:  Gavin Boyle – Chief Executive Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust, Duncan Bedford – Chief Operating Officer Burton Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
 
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors M Gant and M Oates. 
 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Health and wellbeing Scrutiny committee held on 
24th August 2017 were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 
 

29 COLLABORATION OF BURTON HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION AND DERBY 
TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
 
The committee welcomed Gavin Boyle – Chief Executive Derby Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust and Duncan Bedford – Chief Operating Officer Burton 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust to the meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

16 November 2017 

 

 

2 
 

A short presentation around the collaboration of Burton Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust and Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust was given 
and concluded with a summary of the Five Pledges:- 
 

• We will retain a vibrant district general hospital in Burton including our A&E.  

• We will sustain and develop existing specialised services in Derby. 

• We will introduce services in our community hospitals at Lichfield and 
Tamworth that recognise the changing needs of the two populations.  

• We will retain patient choice. 

• We will only make changes that will improve services and there are no plans 
to privatise them or make wholesale staff redundancies. 

 
And a question and answer session. 
 
The following questions were raised:- 
 
Councillor J Faulkner  

 When talking ab
[...]
 market share of Burton NHS Trust being smaller that Derby NHS 
Trust how do you ensure that this is equalized? 
 
There is not a business pyridine in Health Care, but making the partnership 
work over a large area with the objective of sustaining clinical services is 
key. 

 
 
Thanks were extended by the Committee to both representatives for attending the 
meeting and it was agreed that they were invited to return to the meeting 
scheduled for 22nd March 2018 to provide further updates. 
 
 

30 2017/18 FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
There were no issues identified on the Forward Plan. 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

16 November 2017 

 

 

5 
 

 
 

31 UPDATE FROM CHAIR  
 
 
There was nothing to update at the current time. 
 
 

32 UPDATE FROM STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE  
 
 
County Councillor A Little advised on the Staffordshire Health Economy and the 
appointment of Marcus Wameer to be the central contact for all six Staffordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 
 

33 WORK PLAN 2017/18  
 
 
1st February 2018 – Dementia Friendly Update 
Clarification will be sought from the newly appointed Chief Operating Officer in 
respect of this item as it previous fell under the Chief Executive. 
 
Usage of Outdoor Gym Update 
There is no way to measure the usage of the gyms and therefore it was proposed 
by the Chair to remove the item from the work plan. 
 
(Proposed Councillor A James and seconded by Councillor S Goodall.  All 
members in favour.) 
 
New items: 
9th January 2018 
Report from the Children and Families Safeguarding Officer 
 
22nd March 2018 
Update presentation from Burton Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and Derby 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

Executive and Key Decisions for the period 1 December 2017 – 31 March 2018 

 
Published by Tracey Pointon (Published on 4 December 2017; 14 Dece
[...]
on process 

 

Local Council 
Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2018/19 
onwards 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Council 
12/12/17 
 

Yes 
 

Constitution Reveiw 
and Update 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Finance 
Jane Hackett 
Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer  
jane-
hackett@tamworth.gov.u
k 
 

 
 

Constitution 
Reveiw and 
Update 
 

P
age 9



4 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Council 
12/12/17 
 

Yes 
 

Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000, Adoption of 
Policy and Procedure 
(2016/17) 
 
Yearly update on RIPA 
2000. 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Finance 
Jane Hackett 
Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer  
jane-
hackett@tamworth.gov.u
k 
 

 
 

Regulation of 
Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000, 
Adoption of 
Policy and 
Procedure 
(2016/17) 
 

Exempt 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
14/12/17 
 

Yes 
 

Snowdome Swimming 
Provision 
 
To update and seek 
approval to renew the 
existing provision of 
swimming contract 
with Snowdome 
leisure. 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Neil Mason 
Head of Community 
Leisure  neil-
mason@tamworth.gov.u
k 
 

 
 

Snowdome 
Swimming 
Provision 
 

P
age 10



5 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
14/12/17 
 

Yes 
 

Revised Tell Us Policy 
 
The Tell Us Policy has 
been the Councils 
main feedback 
mechanism used by 
customers. This policy 
has been updated in 
line with best practice. 

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Finance 
Tracey Tudor 
Head of Customer 
Services  tracey-
tudor@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

Discussions with Heads of 
Service, Directors, former 
Chief Executive, sought best 
practice from the LGO, 
attended the tenants 
participation group meeting. 
 
 
Local Government 
Ombudsman - best practice. 
Tenants Panel. 
Heads of Service 
Other Local authorities 
CMT 

Revised Tell Us 
Policy 
 

Exempt 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
14/12/17 
 

Yes 
 

Revisions to the 
Harrassment, Assault 
and Threats Policy 
 
The HAT policy is in 
operation for the 
protection of officers, 
elected members and 
the
[...]
our relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes 
 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or 
 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

P
age 20



15 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  
 

9th January 2018 
 

Report of the Children & Families Safeguarding Officer   
 

 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE AND NEGLECT  
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 None  
 
PURPOSE     
 
The purpose of the report is to provide a biannual safeguarding update to the Health 
& Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members: 
 

Review the report and raise any questions in relation to the content with the 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer in collaboration with the 
Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health, and thereafter 
endorse. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Tamworth Borough Council has a legal responsibility to safeguard children and 
adults with care and support needs from abuse and neglect.  The safeguarding 
children and adults at risk of abuse and neglect policy and procedure provides the 
framework for safeguarding, and demonstrates the Council’s commitment to 
safeguard children and adults at risk.  
 
Safeguarding is integrated into the day-to-day operations of the Council. The Council 
responds to all safeguarding concerns raised in line with the safeguarding 
procedure.  Reporting of concerns is fundamental in ensuring that children and 
adults at risk receive the necessary support to safeguard and promote their welfare.  
 
The following information provides an overview of the number of safeguarding 
referrals received and an update on the safeguarding work that has taken place 
since the last update provided to the Committee on the 23rd March 2017.  
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Safeguarding Statistics 
The end of year statistics for 2016/17 saw a slight increase in the total number of 
referrals from the previous year, in total 75 concerns were raised through the 
Council’s reporting procedure, 43 safeguarding concerns were in relation to adults 
and 32 related to children (See Appendix 1). 
 
Safeguarding Children and Adults at risk of Abuse and Neglect Policy and 
Procedure  
The safeguarding policy was recently updated to reflect a change in personnel and 
the definition of Child Sexual Exploitation.  
  
Going forward, and in line with the review of the generic district councils’ 
safeguarding policy by the Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board Policies & 
Procedures Subgroup, a full review of the safeguarding policy has taken place and 
been endorsed by both boards.  
 
Safeguarding Training  
A rolling programme of safeguarding training is in place, Level 1 safeguarding 
training must be refreshed every three years. A number of service specific 
safeguarding workshops have taken place for housing staff and community safety 
staff.  
 
Two of these sessions were co-delivered with the Staffordshire County Council Adult 
Safeguarding Training Manager.  
 
2016-2017 Level 1 training statistics  
 
Face to face sessions delivered to TBC staff by Children and Families Safeguarding 
Officer  
 
Quarter 1 training session – 35 attendees 
Quarter 2 training session – 18 attendees  
Quarter 3 training sessions – 12 attendees 
Quarter 4 training sessions – 20 attendees 
 
Further training is scheduled to take place in January 2018 for CMT.  
 
Taxi Driver Training delivered by Children and Families Safeguarding Officer  
Three taxi drive
[...]
help and support offered by partner agencies and practitioners across the county.  
Relevant information from the TVP is shared with the CSE panel and action in 
relation to disruption is carried out by the Community Safety Partnership.   
The Council has also become a member of NWG (formerly The National Working 
Group for Sexually Exploited Children and Young People) 

Page 26



 Providing support and guidance to practitioners at an operational level. 
 Assisting local authorities, police forces, local safeguarding boards and other 

organisations with strategic planning and responses to CSE. 
 Supporting professionals via a resources library, containing a wide range of 

tools aimed at addressing CSE. 
 Operating an out-of-hours helpline for professionals who require immediate 

assistance. 
 Developing a register of skills and knowledge consisting of practitioners and 

agencies that can be deployed to assist professionals and agencies in 
tackling CSE. 

 Helping agencies to ‘operationalise’ recommendations from reviews, 
inspections and operations. 

 
Outdoor Market   
Working with the Head of Community Safety and representatives from LSD 
Promotions the Children & Families Safeguarding Officer is reviewing and 
strengthening safeguarding requirements in relation to the outdoor market.     
A session will take place for market stall operators and stall holders on the 24th of 
October.  
 
Modern Slavery  
The Children & Families Safeguarding Officer alongside the Solicitor to the Council is 
currently undertaking a piece of work in relation to Modern Slavery. It is essential 
that we understand all potential modern slavery risks related to Council business and 
to put in place steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no slavery or human 
trafficking in our business, or in our supply chains. A  Modern Slavery and 
Transparency Statement has been produced and has been published on Tamworth 
Borough Council website. A copy of the statement is attached to this report (see 
Appendix 2) https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/misc_docs/Modern-
Slavery-Statement-for-Website.docx 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/misc_docs/Modern-Slavery-Statement-for-Website.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/misc_docs/Modern-Slavery-Statement-for-Website.docx


OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
This report is prepared at the request of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and 
Public Health, the only option apart from producing the report, would be to not 
produce a report.   
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS    
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. The cost of 
training and materials will be met from existing budgets. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND  
 
The Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse and Neglect Policy has been 
risk assessed and no significant risks exist. From a legal perspective the authority is 
meeting its expectations and requirements in relation to vulnerable children and 
adults at risk.  
 
SUSTAINABILITY OPTIONS  
 
The policy and staff in this important service will continue to operate locally and in 
conjunction with partners to sustain the levels of support, training and guidance 
required.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION     
 
Tamworth Borough Council has both a legal and moral duty to protect vulnerable 
children and adults at risk from harm. The Children Act 1989 and 2004 along with the 
associated government statutory guidance sets out our legal responsibilities for 
protecting children. The Care Act 2014 along with associated government statutory 
guidance recognises and reinforces that organisations make a significant 
contribution to adult safeguarding.   
 
Where a member of staff has concerns that a child or an adult with care and support 
needs, is at risk of, or is suffering abuse or neglect they must report these concerns.  
 
REPORT AUTHOR  
 
Children & Families Safeguarding Officer, Stephanie Ivey and 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Community and Development 
Services Update 

 
To allow the Health and 
Wellbeing committee to 
receive details of the  
Community and 
Development Services 
review prior to it going to 
Cabinet to allow the 
committee members to 
scrutinise and input into the 
review. 

 
To ensure the  
Community and 
Development Services 
review has been 
scrutinised and 
received input from 
members. 

 
The  Community and 
Development Services 
review prior to its submission 
to Cabinet. 

 
The Officer 
leading the review 
to attend the 
meeting of the 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
committee on 9 
January to 
support the  
Cabinet Member 
for Communities 
and Wellbeing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

 

Work Plan 2017 - 2018 

DATE SUBJECT 

9th January 2018 Community and Development Services update 

9th January 2018 Inequalities in GP surgeries update 

1st February 2018 Dementia Friendly update 

29th March 2018 Corporate Plan update 

TBC Sustainability and transformation plan 

Upcoming Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Tuesday 9th January 2018 

Thursday 1st February 2018 

Thursday 29th March 2018 

Upcoming Relevant Accountability Sessions/County Council Meetings 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 2017/18 Forward Plan
	5 Report of the Children and Families Safeguarding Officer
	Appendix 2 Report of the Children and Families Safeguarding Officer
	Appendix 3 Report of the Children and Families Safeguarding Officer

	8 Community and Development Services Update
	10 Work Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 9th JANUARY 2018 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A James (Chair), Councillors S Goodall, T Clements, 

C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant, M Oates, R Rogers and 
County Councillor A Little 

 
CABINET: Councillor D Cook and S Doyle 
 
The following officers were present: Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer), Jackie Hodgkinson (Children & Families Safeguarding 
Officer) and Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager) 
 
 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor A Bishop. 
 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the previous Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on 
16th November 2017 were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
The following motions without notice were passed under paragraph, 9.1.3 and 
9.1.15 respectively.  (1) To amend the order of business on the Agenda to: 
 
Report of the Children and Families Safeguarding Officer 
Update from Staffordshire Health Select Committee 
Work Plan 2017/18 
2017/18 Forward Plan 
Update from Chair 
Communities and Development Services Update 
Inequalities in GP Surgeries Update 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

9 January 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
(2) That members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the Community and Development Services Update on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
 
 (Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 
 

37 REPORT OF THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SAFEGUARDING OFFICER  
 
 
The Children and Families Safeguarding Officer gave a comprehensive overview 
of the work being undertaken in the Safeguarding arena and answered questions 
in relation to the content for clarification:- 
  

 Concerns with the use of UBER were highlighted and it was advised that 
currently the Responsible Bodies Group is investigating this area and it is 
likely that the Government will issue guidelines on this in the near future.   

 The relocation of events from the Assembly Rooms has meant that the 
new venues are visited and it is ensured that they are Safeguarding 
Compliant. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the Safeguarding Children and 

Adults at Risk of Abuse and Neglect Report. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
The Committee extended their thanks to the Officer for a comprehensive 
presentation and an excellent start in her recent appointment. 
 
 

38 UPDATE FROM STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE  
 
 
County Councillor A Little provided the following update from the Staffordshire 
Health Select Committee:- 
 

1. With the announcement of the Chlamydia testing results it is noted that 
there has been a 55% drop in the numbers tested and that the vulnerable 
age group centres on the 16 – 24 year olds.  There is concern over this 
matter and felt that further promotion for testing should be undertaken and 
raised by the Tamworth Health and Wellbeing Committee to County level.  
The Councillor asked for the Committees support in this health matter. 

 
2. The merger of the six Clinical Commissioning Groups is complete and now 

come under the central contact of Marcus Warner.  Concerns regarding the 
strategic approach being proposed with a North Staffordshire and South 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

9 January 2018 

 

 

3 
 

Staffordshire strategy were raised with the Committee and it was proposed 
they further investigated. 
 

3. The collaboration of the Burton Hospital NHS Foundation and Derby 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is now reporting greater 
emphasis on Community Hospitals and the Samuel Johnson and Sir 
Robert Peel hospitals in Lichfield and Tamworth are now named in the 
Business Plan. 
 

RESOLVED:  
1 Councillor T Clements and County Councillor A Little would 

attend a meeting at Staffordshire County Council to follow up 
the concerns over the drop in Chlamydia testing and a 
proposal to promote testing.  The Chair will send an email to 
support the proposal. 
 

2 Marcus Warner to be invited to attend a future meeting to 
outline the North Staffordshire and South Staffordshire 
approach. 
 

 
 

39 WORK PLAN 2017/18  
 
 
There are two meetings remaining in this municipal year. 
 
1st February - a report is being prepared by the Partnership Funding Manager on 
the Dementia Friendly Update authorised by the Chief Operating Officer and will 
come to this meeting. 
 
29th March – an update on the Corporate Plan and an invitation will be extended 
to Marcus Warner to update on the Clinical Commissioning Groups strategic 
approach. 
  
 
 

40 2017/18 FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
There were no issues identified on the Forward Plan. 
 
 

41 UPDATE FROM CHAIR  
 
 
Tamworth Dementia Alliance has been nominated for the Pride of Tamworth 2018 
Award, this will be determined on 2nd February at Drayton Manor. 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

9 January 2018 

 

 

4 
 

42 COMMUNITY AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES UPDATE  
 
 
The Committee discussed the Community Development Service in depth and 
thanked both the Portfolio Holder and Housing Operations Manager for the 
information and support of the project, requesting an update be presented in July 
2018. 
 
 

43 INEQUALITIES IN GP SURGERIES UPDATE  
 
 
The report is currently being finalised and will be presented at the next meeting. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


